notary’s presence, then return the waiver back to you or file it directly with the Clerk of Court.
If your spouse doesn’t file it for you, you must file the WAIVER with the Clerk of Court. After
the WAIVER is properly signed and notarized, then you must wait three hundred sixty-five
(365) days without a reconciliation before moving on to Step 7 below.
NOTE: For a definition of reconciliation, go to https://louisianalawhelp.org/resource/divorce-
dictionary/BE7390C6-171C-4EB0-8A18-D9C5F50C14F5.

6b. If regular service is required on your spouse and your spouse lives in Louisiana, you must